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Importing in the past

Directly import never recommended

Dependent on user

Potential invalid / corrupt data




Specific Programs




Overview

Mass import database records for Master Files

Asynchronous or Batch job

Validate data using Frontier Master Files APIs

Add and/or update existing records




Master File Import Menu (MFMENU2

MFMENU2

Select one of the following:

¥ Batch Import x

Corporate Customer CM1P
Customer Master CMP
Cust Attribute Values C1AP
Product Master PMP
Prod Attribute VYalues PMAP
Inventory Segment ISP
Extended Note ENFP
Salesman SPP
Resource RSP
Product Structure PSP
Corporate Parent CP1P
Location Master LMP

Selection or command

===> .

IMPO8O
IMPO81
IMPO82
IMPO83
IMPO84
IMPO85
IMPO86
IMPO89

IMPO91
IMPO92
IMPD93
IMPO94

Master File Import Menu

* Parameters x
ot Master File Import Defaults MF10
td ASYNCALL or Batch Flag MFASYNC

picloM MFUI Import Async MFMENU2P
cicloM MFUI Import Async 2

MFMENU2P2
Sign Off

F3=Exit

F4=Prompt




. Asynchronous Import Menu

MFMENU2P & MFMENU2P2

MFMENU2P M

Corporate Customer
Customer

Cust Attribute Value
Product Master

Prod Attribute Value
Inventory Segment
Extended Note
Salesman

jI'W Resource
J%W Product Structure

Selection or command

===> I

aster File Import Asynchronous Meny|

¥ Initiate Async ¥

CH1P
CHP
C1AP
PHP
PHAP
ISP
ENFP
SPP

RSP
PSP

IMPOSOMI
IMPO81MI
IMPO82MI
IMPO83MI
IMPO84MI
IMPO85MI
IMPO8BMI
IMPO89MI

IMPO91MI
IMPO92MI

* Cancel Async x

Corporate Customer CHM1P
Customer CMP
Cust Attribute Value C1AP
Product Master PMP
Prod Attribute Yalue PMAP
Inventory Segment ISP
Extended Note ENFP
Salesman SPP
Resource RSP
Product Structure PSP

* System Functions x

System Functions Menu
Display Subsystem
Start Subsystem

Sign Off

IMPO8OMC
IMPO81MC
IMPO82MC
IMPO83MC
IMPO84MC
IMPO8SMC
IMPO8EMC
IMPO8SMC

IMPO91MC
IMPO92MC

SYMENU

MFMENU2P2 Master File Import Asynchronous Menu 2

x Initiate Async x * Cancel Async X

Corporate Parent CP1P IMPD93MI [Nk Corporate Parent

1. CP1P IMPO93MC
¥ Location Master LMP IMPD94MI [N Location Master

LMP IMPBS4MC

* System Functions x*

System Functions Menu
Display Subsystem
Start Subsystem

Sign Off

SYMENU

Selection or command

F3=Exit F4=Prompt

F3=Exit

F4=Prompt




Import Process Files

Input files
<name_of_masterfile>_IMP

i.e.
PMP is the database file for Product Master Maintenance
PMP_IMP is the import input file for Product Master Maintenance

Each Master File listed in MFMENU2 has its own _IMP file

Import Error Log file
IMPERR

Any error from the batch/asynchronous job



Import Files Process Fields

Each IMP file has IST and IID suffix fields
IST — Transaction Status

PF, Product Master Import File

Ref Field
RFTX01
RFTX20
PHPART
PMDESC
PHALPH

PHMPCLS
PHMPLIN
PMFRTC
PMIUM
PMPUM

PMPCVF

i.e, PMISTin PMP_IMP  [rie .
Find
User: L N T T
. LSTFD List Field Description Listing
R - ready for Import File: ECSDTAOA1R/PMP_IMP Source: PMP_IMP ECS041 File Text:
Format: RFSPHMIMP Type: P Fields: 131 Length: 1597 Format Text:
Field Length Typ From- Thru Description
* . PMIST 1 A 1- 1 Transaction Status
- cancel the JOb PMIID 20 A 2- 21 Transaction ID
PMPART 15 A 22- 36 Product number
PMDESC 3o A 37- b6 Description
PMALPH i} A 67- T2 Generic field used
for PM71 1lookups
System: PMPCLS 2 A 73- 74 /NF PR Product class
PMPLIN 2 A 75- 76 /HF PL Product line
E — error on record PMFRTC 2 A 77- 78 /NF SC Shipping category
used for bill of lading
PMIUM 3 A 79- 81 /NF UM Inventory unit of
. . measure
C- |mport IS completed PMPUM 3 A 82- 84 /NF UM Purchase unit of
measure
PHMPCVF 9, 4P 85- 89 Conversion factor between
. F12=Cancel F19=Left F20=Right F24=More keys
[ID — Transaction ID

Text File
PHP_THP
PHP_IMP
RF$

RFS

PHP

RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS

RFS$

I I IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIli!gHIH!IEil!gIEHIE!IEIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

Page/Line
Columns

1/1
1 - 130

P
Page

Text Field
PHIST

More. ..

i.e., PMIID in PMP_IMP




Populating file for Import

SPP_IMP in CSV format

[ -

[¥%)

(LS

File

Undao

SPIST

o m m M

Home  Insert

[

Paste I:B "

Clipboard

SPIID

D001
IDOCOL
IDOCoL
IDOCOL

Page Layout

Calibri

B I U

SPDRC

SPSM
SPO01
SP0O02

SPO04

Formulas  Data

SPNAME

Keith Henderson
John Smith
Eduardo Delira
Anna Lindsay

Review

View AddlIns Help

Alignment

SPTITL
Consultant
Agent
Manager
Representative

General > [ Conditional Formatting ~

@ Format as Table ~

Nii] 1] ﬂf‘éj CE” St}'lﬁ i
Mumber Styles

SPLME1 SPLME2 SPLMNE3

E Insert - 7?
I Delete ~ =~ =
= Sort& Find &
fit] Format ~ > « Filter~ Select ~
Cells Editing

SPCITY  SPST SPZIP

123 FAKE ADDRESS CHICAGO IL 's0001
245 FAKE ADDRESS 555 ADDRESS2 444 ADDRESS3 MNASHVILL TN 37001
789 FAKE ADDRESS 999 ADDRESS2 288 ADDRESS3 MNASHVILL TN "237002

DEERFIELD 's0005

{1 Comments

Analysis Sensitivity

SPCTRY  SPCNTY
us
us
us
us




M| =

[¥%)

[T

File Home Insert  Page Layout  Formulas

Calibri

Data Review View Addins Help

ab General

ﬁ Conditional Formatting ~

:ﬂ Insert Z?

I Comments

Paste

Undo

SPTEL1
111-000-1111

Clipboard

SPTEL2

B I U

Jx

SPFAXHE

222-000-2222 773-222-00FAX1

333-000-2333
444-000-4444

FAX1
FAX1

SPEMAL

Test@FakeEmail.com

Test2@FakeEmail2.com
Test3@FakeEmail3.com
Testd@FakeEmaild.com

Alignment

SPPW
PASS1
PAS52
PASS3
PASS4

$~% 9

ﬁ Farmat as Table ~ E Delete ~ E w

[E7 Cell Styles ~ fi] Format ~
Styles Cells

Sort & Find &
Filter «~ Select ~

MNumber Editing Analysis Sensitivity

SPNOT1 SPNOT2 SPMOT3 SPNOT4 SPNOTS SPNOTE SPNOTY SPMDAT SPMTIM  SPADAT
NOTEL NOTE22 NOTE33 NOTE44 NOTE3S NOTEGS NOTETY

NOTEL

NOTEL







Data Transter to AS40

Position to line

+.o.0.

. IR S
Trans Trans
stat ID
R IDROO1
R IDOOO1
R IDREO1
R IDOOO1

e e e ok ok kK

End of data

F12=Cancel

AL

Sales
person
SPoO1
SPO02

SP004
AHAAAOK A KK

F19=Left

...
Name

Keith Henderson
John Smith
Eduardo Delira
Anna Lindsay

F20=Right

Display Data

F21=Split

F22=lidth

80

Data width
Shift to column

MR S 1 OV R B

Title

Consultant
Agent

Manager
Representative

1218

oL 12000+ 13,
Cust address 1

123 FAKE ADDRE
245 FAKE ADDRE
789 FAKE ADDRE




Testing Batch Import

MFMENU2 Master File Import Menu

Select one of the following:

x Batch Import x

Corporate Customer CM1P
Customer Master CHP
Cust Attribute Values CI1AP
Product Master PHMP
Prod Attribute Values PMAP
Inventory Segment ISP
Extended Note ENFP
Salesman SPP
Note NFP
Resource RSP
Product Structure PSP
Corporate Parent CP1P
Location Master LMP

Selection or command

===> I

IMPO8O
IMPO81
IMPO82
IMPO83
IMPD84
IMPO85
IMPO86
IMPO89
IMPDS0O
IMPO91
IMPD92
IMPD93
IMP0O94

x Parameters x
Master File Import Defaults MF10
102,

ASYNCALL or Batch Flag MFASYNC

* Other Menus x

pjolt MFUI Import Async MFMENUZ2P
{0t MFUI Import Async 2 MFMENU2P2

Sign Off

F3=Exit F4=Prompt




Edit or Update Mode

MASTER FILE IMPORT SUBMIT FLAG

Select whether the file import process will be submitted in
Edit or Update mode.

Make required changes and press ENTER.

Submit Mode[MCEM (E = Edit)

(U = Update)

F3=Submit and exit F12=Cancel




Error Report

I I IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIi!EH!HﬂIEHHH!EEIEHIEIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

File . . . . . : QSYSPRT Page/Line 1/1
Control . . . . . ! Columns 1 - 130
Find

1.t

. C.. T T L L T & P T L T o s A S
Program: IMPOB9 FRONTIER 4.1 RLS TEST - V4.1 ECS041R Page:
S3P MASTER FILE IMPORT ERROR LOG ** EDIT =*x
Salesman Master File
Salesman Trans ID Error
IDOO01 0000000001
All parameters must be entered
SPoo4 IDOOO1 0OPOEO0ORZ
Salesperson address is required
SPo04 IDOO01 0000000003

Invalid state

FI=Exit Fl1Z=Cancel Fl19=Left FZ20=Right FZ24=More keys




IMPERR file

Position t
Job

870,729
870,729

870,729
ook kK K

B R

o line
Program

IMPOB9
IMPOB9
IMPOB9
End of data

.+....2...

File Trans
ID

SPP IDOOO1

SPP IDEOO1

SPP IDAOO1

KKKk Rk

F12=Cancel F19=Left

O T I

Display Data
Data width . . . . . . : 212
Shift to column e
B T e o T T : TR S = DA ST 1 ¢ I S i AR S D S i

Seq Time Error
entered message
1 2022-03-12-11.47.59.700000 All parameters must be entered
2 2022-03-12-11.47.59.724000 Salesperson address is required
3 2022-03-12-11.47.59.724000 Invalid state

F20=Right FZ21=5plit F22=lWidth BO




SPP IMP file

Display Data

Data width
Position to line . . . . . Shift to column
B T T . B 1 L T . I R - DA S . . =
Trans Trans Rec Sales Hame Error
stat ID code person message
IDOEO1 Eduardo Delira 43.32.871000 All parameters must be entered
KRR End D'F leItEI AR |

F1Z2=Cancel F19=Left F20=Right F21=No split Fz22=llidth 80




Correct |IMP records

File Home Insert Page layout Formulas Data Review View AddlIns Help

Calibri
Paste [EI B » _ _ — ~ $ ~ % %FormatasTable-—-
- ¥ | -0 [ Cell Styles ~
Clipboard (& Number ] Styles

L) Evtl X 5 5 ] s0a b General ~| | [l Conditional Formatting ~
L

i Insert ~ I Z?

s = " Sort& Find &
[i=] Farmat ~ ~ Filter~ Select~
Cells Editing

N SPIST SPIID SPDRC SPSM SPMNAME SPTITL SPLMEL SPLME2 SPLMEZ SPCITY  5PST SPZIP
2 i 1DC0O0L s5P0O01 Keith Henderson Consultant 123 FAKE ADDRESS CHICAGO IL 's0001
El R 100001 sPoo2 John Smith Agent 245 FAKE ADDRESS 5535 ADDRESS2 444 ADDRESS3 MNASHVILL TN h7001
4 I3 1DC0O0L SP003 Eduardo Delira Manager 739 FAKE ADDRESS 999 ADDRESS2 8388 ADDRESS3 MNASHVILL TN h7002
5 I 1D000L SPo04 Anna Lindsay Representative NEW ADDRESS DEERFIELL IL 's0005

{1 Comments

Analysis Sensitivity

SPCTRY  SPCNTY
us
us
us
us




Submit Update Mode

MASTER FILE IMPORT SUBMIT FLRG

Select whether the file import process will be submitted in
Edit or Update mode.

Make required changes and press ENTER.

Submit Mode g

(E = Edit)
(U = Update)

F3=Submit and exit F1l1l2=Cancel




No error report

Fl0=View 3

Work with Job Spooled Files

Job: IMPO89P User: ECS041R Number: 870736
Type options, press Enter.

Device or Total Current
Dot Queue Pages
|| QPJOBLOG QEZJOBLOG IMPO8SP RDY

Parameters for options 1, 2, 3 or command

Fll=View 2| Fl12=Cancel F22=Printers

Page
1

I Botton
F24=More keys




Check IMP records

Display Data

Position to line . . . . . B
— s - . A L L T - T e T e
Trans)] Trans Rec Sales Name
stat 1D code person
C IDO0O1 SPOO1 Keith Henderson
C IDOBO1 SPOO2 John Smith
C IDO0O1 SPOO3 Eduardo Delira
C IDoO0O1 SPO04 Anna Lindsay

kkkkkxkk End of data skxkkkkkx

F12=Cancel F19=left FZ20=Right F21=5plit

F2Z2=Width

80

Data width
Shift to column

T 1 I S I A

Title

Consultant
Agent

Manager
Representative

1218

L1200+ 0013,
Cust address 1

123 FAKE ADDRE
245 FAKE ADDRE
789 FAKE ADDRE
NEW ADDRESS




Verity SPP records







Testing Asynchronous Import

MFMENU2P File Import Asynchronous Menu 3/12/22
12:31:35

Corporate Customer CM1P IMPOS8OMI N Corporate Customer CM1P IMPOS8OMC
Customer CMP IMPO81MI Customer CMP IMPO81MC
Cust Attribute VYalue C1AP IMPO82MI Cust Attribute VYalue C1AP IMPO82MC
Product Master PMP IMPO83MI Product Master PMP IMPO83MC

Prod Attribute VYalue PMAP IMPO84MI
Inventory Segment ISP IMPO85MI

Prod Attribute VYalue PMAP IMPO84MC
Inventory Segment ISP IMPO85SMC

| Extended Note ENFP IMPOS8GMI Extended Note ENFFP IMPO8E6MC
EW Salesman SPP IMPO89MI Salesman SPP IMPO89MC
W Note NFP IMPOY90MI Note NFP IMPO90OMC
il Resource RSP IMPOS1MI Resource RSP IMPO91MC
IO Product Structure PSP IMPOS2MI Product Structure PSP IMPO92MC

x System Functions x

System Functions Menu SYMENU
Display Subsystem

Start Subsystem

Selection or command Sign Off

===> l

F3=Exit F4=Prompt




Async running

Work with Subsystem Jobs
Subsystem . ZASYNC
Type options, press Enter.
2=Change|3=Ho 1 djij4=Encjill5=Work with 7=Display message
8=Work with spooled files 13=Disconnect
Job User T U . - - - - - Status-----
IMPO89MR ECS041 BATCH ACTIVE DLY-20
T
Parameters or command
F4=Prompt F5=Refresh F9=Retrieve Fl11=Display schedule data
F17=Top F18=Bottom




New addition/chan

€S

[N

w

oL | s

SPIST

== B = B = R ¢

SPIID

100002
1Do002
1Do002
1D0002
1Do002

SPDRC

SPSM

SPOO1
SPo02
SP0O03
SP0O04
SP0O05

SPNAME

Keith Henderson
John Smith
Eduardo Delira
Anna Maontero
Jessica Nowak

SPTITL
Consultant
Consultant

Manager
Representative
Agent

SPLMEL

123 FAKE ADDRESS
245 FAKE ADDRESS
783 FAKE ADDRESS
111 FAKE ADDRESS
222 FAKE ADDRESS

SPLMNE2

555 ADDRESS2
993 ADDRESS2
APTH2

SPLMNEZ

444 ADDRESS3
838 ADDRESS3

SPCITY  5PST
CHICAGO IL
MNASHVILL TN
MNASHVILL TN
DEERFIELL IL
CHICAGO ZZ

spzIp
'60001
37001

f37002
'60005

'60002

SPCTRY  SPCMNTY
us
us
us
us
us

SPTEL1

111-000-
222-000-
333-000-
444-000-
555-000-




Check IMP records

Position to line

A R IR

Trans Trans
stat ID

C IDOOOZ

C IDOOOZ

C IDOROZ

r IDOOOZ

E IDOOOZ

*«kkkkkkk End of data

F12=Cancel

- T

Rec Sales

code person
sPo01
SPooz
SPoO3
sSPo04
SPD0O5

kKKK

F19=Left

Name

Keith Henderson
John Smith
Eduardo Delira
Anna Montero
Jessica Nowak

F20=Right

+....5... .+ ..

Display Data

F21=Split

F22=Width

B8O

Data width

Shift to column .
A S | ¢ DR S I R

Title

Consultant
Consultant
Manager
Representative
Agent

1218

+...12. .. .0+...13.

Cust address 1

123 FAKE ADDRE
245 FAKE ADDRE
789 FAKE ADDRE
111 FAKE ADDRE
222 FAKE ADDRE




IMPERR file

Display Data

Data width . . . . . . : 212
Shift to column . . . . . . 99

. Lot 10, ...+, .11, .. .+, ..12. ... +...13....+...14. ... +...16. ...+, . 16... .+, .17, ... +...18....+
Job Program File Trans Error Key

ID message field

870,757 IMPO39 SPP IDO0D2 State must be associated with country SPOOS
kkkxkxkkkx End of data sxksksksokxk

Position to line .
B R +,...3....+,....4.

F12=Cancel F19=Left F20=Right FZ21=No split Fz22=lidth 80




Correct |IMP recorad

WORK WITH DATA IN A FILE Mode CHANGE
Format . . . . : RF$SPIMP File SPP_IMP
31

Trans stat: R

Trans ID: ID0DD2

Rec code: |

Sales person: SPOO5

Name: Jessica Nowak

Title: Agent

Cust address 1line 1: 222 FAKE ADDRESS

Cust address 1line 2:

Cust address 1line 3:

City: CHICAGO
St IL

Zip code: 60002
Country: us
County: _

Tele # for order contact person: 555-000-5555
Tele # for order contact person:

F5=Refresh
F10=Entry

F6=Select format
F11=Change




Verity SPP records




. Data-area: Master File Import Defaults
MF10

MASTER FILE IMPORT DEFAULTS
Use this screen to indicate whether the master file import
processes will produce reports and/or clear import files.
Valid values are "Y" and "N". Make required changes and press ENTER.
Customer Master (CMP) N N
Corporate Customer (CM1P) N N
Corporate Parent (CP1P) Y N
Customer Attribute Values (C1AP) Y N
Inventory Segment (ISP) Y N
Location Master (LMP) Y N
Product Attributes Values (PMAP) N N
Product Master (PMP) N N
Extended Note (ENFP) Y Y
Customer Groups (C1GP) N Y
Product Groups (PMGP) N N
Salesman Master (SPP) Y N
Resource Master [(RSP) N N
Product Structure (PSP) N N
MF10




Data-area: MFASYNC

MASTER FILE IMPORT ASYNCALL FLAG

Use this screen to modify data area MFASYNC.

This parameter is used to indicate if the Master File Import
Asynchronous tasks are started when the ASYNCALL program is called.

A blank field will default to "N"

Start Import Asyncs via ASYNCALL 7N (Y or N)

F3=Exit




Thank you

HTTPS://FRIEDMANCORP.ITCLIENTPORTAL.COM/CLIENTPORTAL/LOGIN.ASPX

FRIEDMAN CUSTOMER SUPPORT: (847) 948 7180, EXT 7


https://friedmancorp.itclientportal.com/ClientPortal/Login.aspx

	Master File Import Functionality in      Frontier 4.1+
	Importing in the past
	Specific Programs
	Overview	
	Master File Import Menu (MFMENU2)
	Asynchronous Import Menu (MFMENU2P & MFMENU2P2)
	Import Process Files
	Import Files Process Fields
	Populating file for Import
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Data Transfer to AS400
	Testing Batch Import
	Edit or Update Mode
	Error Report
	IMPERR file
	SPP_IMP file
	Correct _IMP records
	Submit Update Mode
	No error report
	Check _IMP records
	Verify SPP records
	Slide Number 23
	Testing Asynchronous Import 
	Async running
	New addition/changes
	Check _IMP records
	IMPERR file 
	Correct _IMP record
	Verify SPP records
	Data-area: Master File Import Defaults (MF10)
	Data-area: MFASYNC
	Thank you

